

No. 69109-1-I

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAR 11 AM 11:56

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MWW, PLLC, a Washington corporation,
Plaintiff / Respondent,

v.

KIRIBATI SEAFOOD COMPANY, LLC; and
OLYMPIC PACKER, et al.
Defendants.

KIRIBATI SEAFOOD COMPANY, LLC; and
OLYMPIC PACKER, et al.,
Counterclaim Plaintiffs,

v.

MWW, PLLC; and DENNIS MORAN et al.,
Counterclaim Defendants / Respondents.

MONITOR LIABILITY MANAGERS, LLC; and CAROLINA
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Intervenors and Appellants.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Attorneys for Respondents MWW, PLLC and Dennis Moran
William C. Smart, WSBA #8192 Jeffrey I. Tilden, WSBA #12219
Isaac Ruiz, WSBA #35237 **GORDON TILDEN THOMAS &**
Ian S. Birk, WSBA #31431 **CORDELL LLP**
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P. 1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200 Seattle, Washington 98154-1007
Seattle, Washington 98101-3052 Telephone: (206) 467-6477
Telephone: (206) 623-1900 Facsimile No.: (206) 467-6292
Facsimile No.: (206) 623-3384

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Litigation Between MWW and Kiribati	2
	B. Hard-Fought Settlement Negotiations	4
	1. Perspective of Kiribati’s Counsel	4
	2. April 18, 2012 Mediation.....	5
	3. May 3, 2012 Negotiations.....	6
	4. Summary Judgment Hearing and Final Settlement Negotiations	7
	C. The Written Settlement	9
	D. The Reasonableness Hearing	11
	E. The Timeliness Issue.....	14
IV.	ARGUMENT	19
	A. Monitor challenges just one factual finding on the basis of insufficient evidence. All other findings are verities on appeal.	19
	B. Monitor failed to preserve any of the issues for review.....	22
	1. Monitor failed to challenge the superior court’s power to hold a reasonableness hearing. This Court should refuse to review the issue under RAP 2.5(a).	22

2.	Review of both issues presented in Monitor’s brief is precluded by the invited-error doctrine.....	25
3.	Monitor failed to preserve its objection to the admissibility of MWW’s reply declarations.	27
C.	It was proper for the Court to hold a reasonableness hearing.....	27
1.	Reasonableness hearings are an entrenched part of Washington insurance law.....	28
2.	Reasonableness hearings are commonly used to evaluate settlements in other contexts as well.	30
3.	RCW 4.22.060 applies to a settlement without a covenant judgment.	33
4.	Monitor’s argument damages insureds and weakens the reasonableness-hearing procedure.....	37
5.	Monitor’s other arguments are meritless.	39
a.	<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 912, 250 P.3d 121 (2011), does not support Monitor’s position.....	39
b.	The settlement is supported by ample consideration.	40
c.	MWW did not have an incentive to inflate the amount paid to settle Kiribati’s counterclaims.....	41
d.	Monitor received sufficient notice.	42

e.	It makes no difference that the lawsuit involved claims and counterclaims.	42
D.	The superior court correctly found that Monitor failed to timely respond to the May 18 settlement communication.....	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002).....	passim
<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Group, LLC</i> , 175 Wn.2d 756, 287 P.3d 551 (2012).....	passim
<i>Chaussee v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339, 812 P.2d 487 (1991).....	11, 28, 30
<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> , 147 Wn.2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002).....	25, 26
<i>Evans v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> 40 Wn.2d 614, 245 P.2d 470 (1952).....	29, 33, 38,39
<i>Glover v. Tacoma General Hospital</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983), <u>overruled on other grounds by Crown Controls, Inc. v. Smiley</u> , 110 Wn.2d 695, 756 P.2d717 (1988).....	passim
<i>Greer v. N.W. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 191, 743 P.2d 1244 (1987).....	37, 38
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	23
<i>Howard v. Royal Specialty Underwriting, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 372, 89 P.3d 265 (2004).....	42
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. T & G Constr., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 255, 199 P.3d 376 (2008).....	passim
<i>Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 935, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....	20, 36, 42
<i>Pickett v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 178, 35 P.3d 351 (2001).....	31

<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	37
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	27, 47
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	2, 27, 28
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	23
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	28
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. VanPort Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002).....	29, 39
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 912, 250 P.3d 121 (2011).....	39, 40, 42
<i>Water's Edge Homeowners Ass'n v. Water's Edge Assocs.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 572, 216 P.3d 1110 (2009).....	passim

State Statutes

RCW 2.08.010	24
RCW 4.22.060	passim
RCW 4.22.060(1).....	35

Other Authorities

SPR 98	31, 32
2A Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice: Rules Practice</i> RAP 2.5 author's comments (7th ed.)	23

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	22. 23. 24
